
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th April, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
  

• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the 
Ward Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 11/0144M-Single Storey Extension, St Peters Church, The Village, Prestbury for 

St Peters Parochial Church Council  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 11/0107M-Demolition of Ford House and construction of replacement building 

for parish offices, associated apartments and construction of six (6) 
townhouses and two (2) apartments within the grounds of Ford House for Ford 
House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire for St Peters Parochial 
Church Council  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/0108M-Demolition of Ford House (Conservation Area Consent), Ford House, 

The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire for St Peters Parochial Church 
Council  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 11/0271M-Demolition of Existing Garage & Construction of New Garage with 

Vehicle Hardstanding, 106, Buxton Road, Macclesfield for Mr & Mrs P Findlow  
(Pages 37 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 11/0274M-Demolition of Existing Garage & Construction of New Garage with 

Vehicle Hardstanding, 106, Buxton Road, Macclesfield for Mr & Mrs P Findlow  
(Pages 47 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Crockatt, H Gaddum, M Hardy, O Hunter, T Jackson, 
J Narraway, D Neilson, L Smetham, D Stockton, D Thompson and 
C Tomlinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/ PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors R J Narraway, Mrs L Smetham and D Stockton all declared 
that they had not pre-determined application 10/4702M-Two Storey Side 
Extension, 7, Padstow Close, Macclesfield for Mr A Storer and that they 
were considering the application afresh in the light of additional information 
obtained from the site visit. 
 
Councillor Mrs O Hunter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 10/2444M-Demolition of Vacant Building and Replacement with 
5 Two Storey Houses with Parking, 11, Branden Drive, Knutsford for Mr K 
Jaberi by virtue of the fact that she was closely associated with applicant 
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she left the meeting prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
Councillor J B Crockatt declared that he had not pre-determined 
application 11/0269M-First Floor Bedroom Extension Over Garage, 1, 
Edgehill Chase, Wilmslow for Mrs Sarah Grantham. 
 

122 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
123 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

124 10/4702M-TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, 7, PADSTOW 
CLOSE, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR A STORER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Storer, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1.A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                          

2.A04AP      -  Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                       

3.A07GR      -  No windows to be inserted into the side elevation                                                      

4.A02HP      -  Provision of car parking (scheme to be submitted) 

5.A03EX      -  Materials to match existing                                                                                   

 
125 10/2444M-DEMOLITION OF VACANT BUILDING AND 

REPLACEMENT WITH 5 TWO STOREY HOUSES WITH PARKING, 11, 
BRANDEN DRIVE, KNUTSFORD FOR MR K JABERI  
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the 
report stated Knutsford Town Council had no objections to the application.  
The Northern Area Manager advised the Committee that this was incorrect 
and that the Town Council were against the application. 
 
(Mr Parr, the architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposal for 5 residential dwellings would result in a significant 
adverse impact on the amenity of nearby residents by virtue of loss of 
light, overshadowing and the dwellings being overbearing. As such the 
development would be contrary to Local Plan policies H13, DC3 and 
DC38. 
 
 

Page 2



126 11/0269M-FIRST FLOOR BEDROOM EXTENSION OVER 
GARAGE, 1, EDGEHILL CHASE, WILMSLOW FOR MRS SARAH 
GRANTHAM  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1.A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                     

2.A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                  

3.A03EX      -  Materials to match existing      
 

127 10/4764M-DEMOLITION OF VARIOUS STORAGE BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES AND THE ERECTION OF 11 NEW BUILD 
TOWNHOUSES AND RETENTION OF 2 EXISTING DWELLING 
HOUSES, NORBURYS YARD, KNUTSFORD FOR HILLCREST HOMES  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

128 11/0432M-PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FROM LIGHT 
INDUSTRIAL/WAREHOUSE B1, B2 AND B3 TO PLAY WAREHOUSE 
D2, UNIT A, MARLBOROUGH CLOSE, KNUTSFORD FOR MRS E 
PARKS, ROCK 'A' BABY  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
R06HW-Parking provision detrimental to highway safety 
 
In addition the Committee requested that the following wording be included 
on an informative:- 
 
The applicant be advised to explore options for increasing the parking 
provision for the proposed use. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.42 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



   Application No: 11/0144M 
 

   Location: ST PETERS CHURCH, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY 
 

   Proposal: SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION 
 

   Applicant: 
 

ST PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Mar-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 1 April 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been brought to the Committee by the Head of Planning & Housing due 
to the significant local interest in the proposal. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a Grade I listed church building with surrounding burial ground.  
Within the grounds lie the remains of a Saxon Cross, which is designated a Scheduled 
Ancient Monument, a Norman Chapel which is Grade II listed in its own right, and Hearse 
House, which is also Grade II listed.  The site lies within the heart of the village in the 
Prestbury Conservation Area as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect an extension to side / rear of the 
existing church.  Within the extension, the church are seeking to provide a vestry and robing 
room for the clergy and choir, rehearsal space, space for young church groups, toilet facilities, 
mix and mingle area for refreshments after services, and archive storage. 
 
It should be noted that the Church of England benefits from “ecclesiastical exemption” from 
listed building and conservation area consent.  This provides the Church with an element of 
autonomy to develop its buildings.  The Church does have its own system of control – the 
“faculty” system, which requires plans to be submitted to the Diocesan Advisory Committ
[...]
considered that on balance, due 
to the constraints of the site and the potential community benefit that will derive from the 
extension, a recommendation of approval can be made.  This recommendation is subject to 
the receipt of revised plans or additional information to address the concerns on the east 
elevation of the church, full details of the archaeological pre-determination evaluation work, 
and landscaping / mitigation proposals to offset the loss of the trees within the site.  Members 
will be advised of the acceptability of the requested information in an update, at which time 
additional conditions will be recommended.  
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                        

4. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                      

5. Details to be approved                                                                                                                          

6. Protected Species Mitigation   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 
 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

The Site 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/0107M 
 

   Location: FORD HOUSE, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 4DG 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of Ford House and construction of replacement building for 
parish offices, associated apartments and construction of six (6) 
townhouses and two (2) apartments within the grounds of Ford House. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

ST PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Apr-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 1 April 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been brought to the Committee by the Head of Planning & Housing due 
to the significant local interest in the proposal. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a detached two-storey locally listed building from the 19th 
century most recently used as meeting rooms and other supporting activities to St Peter’s 
church.  Over the years there have been a number of external extensions and internal 
alterations, but recently the condition of the building has deteriorated to the extent that it was 
closed for health & safety reasons in 2007.  The site occupies a prominent position at the 
north eastern end of The Village, within the Prestbury Conservation Area as identified in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
• Whether the proposal meets the sustainability objectives of PPS3 
Housing 

• The demolition of a locally listed building 
• The impact upon the Conservation Area 
• The impact upon trees of amenity value 
• The impact upon highway safety 
• The impact upon the amenity of neighbouring property 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to demolish Ford House and erect a 
replacement building for parish offices and 3 apartments associated with the church, and the 
construction of 6 town houses and 2 apartments within the grounds of Ford House and 
alterations to the existing access. 
 
An accompanying application for Conservation Area Consent (11/0108M) appears elsewhere 
on the agenda.   The separate plannin
[...]
II listed 
building. The property has a small front yard bounded by hedging and wrought iron entrance 
gates and the rear curtilage comprises a 3m high red brick wall with an attached outbuilding 
currently used as a garage and domestic store which was constructed at a similar time. The 
rear garden also contains a number of mature and semi-mature trees including a row of 
cherry blossom trees adjacent to the party wall with no. 108 and a multi-stemmed sycamore 
tree, two other mature trees central within the rear garden and two sycamore trees protected 
under the Tree Preservation Order for Buxton Road/ Flint Street. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning and Housing in consultation with 
the Chairman to APPROVE with conditions subject to receipt of satisfactory 
Protected Species Survey and to address any issues raised within the 
consultation period. 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Impact of the development on:- 
 

- Heritage Assets 
- Neighbouring Amenity 
- Highway Safety 
- Nature Conservation 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 37



The original house is said to have been built by a silk manufacturer, who also built the 
adjacent weavers' houses, Nos 100-104 Buxton Road and the attached neighbour at no. 108 
was the servants quarters which is now occupied as a separate dwelling. 
 
The outbuilding the subject of this permission was constructed at a similar time to the main 
house; it is two storeys with a front garage opening, linear in form running north east to south 
west in orientation. The building is constructed in an English garden bond with a slate roof 
and retains many of its original features including cast iron rainwater goods and timber single 
glazed Georgian multi-paned sash windows. The roof is  constructed of slates and supported 
by a series of timber trusses. This outbuilding is attached to the listed building by the party 
wall and the adjoining outbuilding which is within the ownership of no. 108. 
 
The site lies within the Buxto
[...]
tion, a landscaping scheme and landscaping implementation. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
In conclusion the proposals would preserve the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and would continue to respect the special qualities of the listed building. 
The proposals as conditioned would preserve the historic fabric of the existing building and 
would not raise any concerns in respect of neighbouring amenity, highway safety or nature 
conservation. In so doing the proposals accord with policies NE11 Nature Conservation, BE1 
Design Guidance, BE2 Preservation of Historic Fabric, BE3 Conservation Areas, BE4 Design 
Criteria in Conservation Areas, BE15 Listed Buildings, BE16 Setting of Listed Buildings, BE17 
Preservation of Listed Buildings, BE18 Design Criteria for Listed Buildings, DC1 Design, DC3 
Amenity, DC6 Circulation and Access, DC9 Tree Protection and DC38 Space Light and 
Privacy within the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 

Page 43



 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning and Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman to APPROVE with conditions subject to receipt of satisfactory Protected 
Species Survey and to address any issues raised within the consultation period. 
 
Conditions: 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

2. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                        

3. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

4. Protection of features                                                                                                                            

5. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

6. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

7. Specification of bonding of brickwork                                                                                                    

8. Method statement                                                                                                                                  

9. Details to be approved                                                                                                                          

10. Use of garage / carport                                                                                                                          

11. Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                   

12. Roof lights set flush                                                                                                                               

13. Specification of window design / style                                                                                                   

14. Garage doors          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Location Plan: Cheshire East Council Licence No. 100049045 

 
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

The Site 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/0274M 

 
   Location: 106, BUXTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 1JS 

 
   Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE & CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 

GARAGE WITH VEHICLE HARDSTANDING 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR & MRS P FINDLOW 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Apr-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Northern Area Plannin
[...]
ily visible from public vantage points. 
 
It is therefore considered that the proposals would preserve the character of the Conservation 
Area and the listed building. 
 
It is however considered necessary to condition that the roof slates, brickwork rainwater 
goods, floor tiles and windows are salvaged and re-used where possible. The replacement 
building should also be constructed using English Garden bond and lime based mortar and a 
layout plan should be submitted indicating where the traditional surfacing materials would be 
utilised. The works associated with the boundary walls would also be conditioned accordingly, 
and the building should utilise conservation style rooflights. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
In conclusion the proposals would preserve the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and would continue to respect the special qualities of the listed building. 
The proposals as conditioned would preserve the historic fabric of the existing building. In so 

Page 50



doing the proposals accord with policies BE2 Preservation of Historic Fabric, BE3 
Conservation Areas, BE4 Design Criteria in Conservation Areas, BE15 Listed Buildings, BE16 
Setting of Listed Buildings, BE17 Preservation of Listed Buildings and BE18 Design Criteria 
for Listed Buildings, within the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Application for Listed Building Consent: 
 
Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning and Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman to APPROVE with conditions subject to addressing any issues raised within 
the consultation period. 
 
 
Conditions: 

 
1. Standard Time Limit                                                                                                                                    

2. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                              

3. Development in accord with approved plans                                        
[...]
Q 

Retrospective 
application for 
the retention 
and 
amendment to 
attached 
garage 

Dele N/A Refused 
12.04.2010 

Dismissed 
27.01.2011 

09/4268M CEDAR 
MANOR, ASH 
LANE, 
OLLERTON, 
WA16 8RQ 

Amendment to 
existing open 
storey 
(retrospective) 

Dele N/A Not 
determined 

Dismissed 
27.01.2011 

 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 11/0144M-Single Storey Extension, St Peters Church, The Village, Prestbury for St Peters Parochial Church Council
	6 11/0107M-Demolition of Ford House and construction of replacement building for parish offices, associated apartments and construction of six (6) townhouses and two (2) apartments within the grounds of Ford House for Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire for St Peters Parochial Church Council
	7 11/0108M-Demolition of Ford House (Conservation Area Consent), Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire for St Peters Parochial Church Council
	8 11/0271M-Demolition of Existing Garage & Construction of New Garage with Vehicle Hardstanding, 106, Buxton Road, Macclesfield for Mr & Mrs P Findlow
	9 11/0274M-Demolition of Existing Garage & Construction of New Garage with Vehicle Hardstanding, 106, Buxton Road, Macclesfield for Mr & Mrs P Findlow
	10 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th April, 2011 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor R West (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Miss C M Andrew, J Croackatt, M Hardy, Mrs O Hunter, Mrs T 
Jackson, R J Narraway, D A Neilson, Mrs L Smetham, D Stockton and D 
Thompson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr A 
Ramshall (Conservation Officer) and Miss L Thompson (Planning Officer) 
 

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H Gaddum and 
Mrs C Tomlinson. 
 

130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 11/0144M-Single Storey Extension, St Peters 
Church, The Village, Prestbury for St Peters Parochial Church Council and 
application 11/0107M-Demolition of Ford House and construction of 
replacement building for parish offices, associated apartments and 
construction of six (6) townhouses and two (2) apartments within the 
grounds of Ford House for Ford House, The Village, Prestbury, 
Macclesfield, Cheshire for St Peters Parochial Church and application 
11/0108M-Demolition of Ford House (Conservation Area Consent), Ford 
House, The Village, Prestbury, Macclesfield, Cheshire for St Peters 
Parochial Church Council, Councillor Mrs T Jackson declared that she was 
the Chairman of Prestbury Amenity Society who were objecting to the 
application, however she did not consider that she had either a personal or 
prejudicial interest as she had not taken part in any of the discussions the 
Society had on the application, nor had she expressed a view. 
 
In respect of application 11/0271M-Demolition of Existing Garage & 
Construction of New Garage with Vehicle Hardstanding, 106, Buxton 
Road, Macclesfield for Mr & Mrs P Findlow and application 11/0274M-
Demolition of Existing Garage & Construction of New Garage with Vehicle 
Hardstanding, 106, Buxton Road, Macclesfield for Mr & Mrs P Findlow, all 
Members declared that they knew the applicant as he was a Cheshire 
East Councillor, however the declaration was not considered to be either a 
personal or prejudicial interest. 



 
In respect of the same applications outlined above, Councillor Mrs T 
Jackson declared a personal and prejudicial interest as she was a close 
friend of the applicant and in accordance with the Code of Conduct she left 
the meeting prior to consideration of the applications and did not return. 
 
In was noted that Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence relating to applications 11/0144M, 11/0107M and 
11/0108M.  
 

131. MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

132. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

133. 11/0144M-SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION, ST PETERS 
CHURCH, THE VILLAGE, PRESTBURY FOR ST PETERS 
PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  

 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Geddes, representing Prestbury Amenity Society, Mr Ainsbury, an 
objector and Mr Gascoigne, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and Housing in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to approve subject to 
the following conditions and subject to the receipt and approval of plans to 
amend the extension so that it did not encroach in front of the east 
elevation of the Church:- 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                              

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                           

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                           

4. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                         

5. Details to be approved                                                                                                             

6. Protected Species Mitigation 



7. Archaeology 

8. Landscaping submission 

9. Landscaping implementation 

10. Pile driving method 

11. Construction method statement (to include hours of working) 

 
134. 11/0107M-DEMOLITION OF FORD HOUSE AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDING FOR PARISH 
OFFICES, ASSOCIATED APARTMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF SIX (6) TOWNHOUSES AND TWO (2) APARTMENTS WITHIN 
THE GROUNDS OF FORD HOUSE FOR FORD HOUSE, THE 
VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR ST 
PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  

 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Geddes, representing Prestbury Amenity Society, Mr Ainsbury, an 
objector, Mrs Green, an objector, Mr Sealy, a Supporter and Mr 
Gascoigne, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for consideration at the Northern Planning 
Committee meeting on 8 June 2011 in order for Officers to assess the late 
submission of information by the applicant and to allow additional 
negotiations to take place regarding the design and scale of the proposed 
town houses. 
 
(This was a change in the Officer’s original recommendation from one of 
refusal to one of deferral). 
 

135. 11/0108M-DEMOLITION OF FORD HOUSE 
(CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT), FORD HOUSE, THE 
VILLAGE, PRESTBURY, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR ST 
PETERS PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL  

 
(During consideration of the application Councillor Miss C M Andrew left 
the meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for consideration at the Northern Planning 
Committee meeting on 8 June 2011 in order to consider the Conservation 
Area consent alongside the main consent. 
 



(This was a change in the Officer’s original recommendation from one of 
refusal to one of deferral). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.10pm and reconvened at 4.20pm). 
 

136. 11/0271M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE & 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GARAGE WITH VEHICLE 
HARDSTANDING, 106, BUXTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MR & MRS P FINDLOW  

 
(Prior to consideration of the application, Councillor Mrs O Hunter left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Northover, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be given Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning 
and Housing in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to 
approve subject to the following conditions, subject to receipt of 
satisfactory Protected Species Survey, to address any issues raised within 
the consultation period and to agree any further conditions if necessary:- 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

3. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

4. Protection of features                                                                                                        

5. Tree retention                                                                                                                    

6. Tree protection                                                                                                                  

7. Specification of bonding of brickwork                                                                                

8. Method statement                                                                                                             

9. Details to be approved                                                                                                      

10. Use of garage / carport                                                                                                     

11. Rainwater goods                                                                                                               

12. Roof lights set flush                                                                                                           

13. Specification of window design / style                                                                               

14. Garage doors 

15. No demolition of the building suring the Summer months  

 



137. 11/0274M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE & 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GARAGE WITH VEHICLE 
HARDSTANDING, 106, BUXTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MR & MRS P FINDLOW  

 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be given Delegated Authority to the Head of Planning 
and Housing in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman to 
approve subject to the following conditions, subject to addressing any 
issues raised within the consultation period and to agree any further 
conditions if necessary:-: 

 
16. Standard Time Limit                                                                                                               

17. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                          

18. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                          

19. Protection of features                                                                                                             

20. Specification of bonding of brickwork                                                                                     

21. Method statement                                                                                                                   

22. Details to be approved                                                                                                            

23. Rainwater goods                                                                                                                     

24. Roof lights set flush                                                                                                                

25. Specification of window design / style                                                                                    

26. Garage doors                                                                                                                          

27. Layout plan          

 
 

138. APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 



 


